

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BCI COCA-COLA BOTTLING  
COMPANY OF LOS ANGELES,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ERIC TODD PRESNELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
KARA E. SHEA  
MILLER & MARTIN PLLC  
1200 ONE NASHVILLE PLACE  
150 FOURTH AVENUE NORTH  
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37219  
(615) 244-9270

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question Presented for Review . . . . . I

Parties to the Proceeding . . . . . ii

Rule 29.6 Statement . . . . . iii

Table of Contents . . . . . iv

Table of Authorities . . . . . vi

Opinions Below . . . . . 1

Jurisdiction . . . . . 1

Statutory Provisions Involved . . . . . 1

Statement of the Case . . . . . 2

    I. Background Facts and Issues . . . . . 2

    II. Decision of the District Court . . . . . 4

    III. Decision of the Tenth Circuit . . . . . 5

Reasons for Granting the Petition . . . . . 6

    I. The Circuits Are Split . . . . . 6

        A. There is an Acknowledged Split Among the  
           Tenth/Seventh, Fifth, and Fourth Circuit  
           Courts of Appeal With Respect to Subordinate  
           Bias Liability . . . . . 8

B. The Tenth and Fourth Circuit Courts of Appeal are in Conflict over the Proper Application of <i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000), in the Area of Subordinate Bias Liability . . . . .	12
C. Other Circuit Courts of Appeal Apply Different Standards of Subordinate Bias Liability . . . . .	14
II. This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle to Resolve an Important Question of Federal Law . . . . .	18
Conclusion . . . . .	21
Appendix	
Appendix A - <i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. BCI Coca-Cola Bottling Company of Los Angeles</i> , 450 F.3d 476 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) . . . . .	1a
Appendix B - <i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. BCI Coca-Cola Bottling Company of Los Angeles</i> , 2004 WL 3426757 (D.N.M. June 10, 2004) . . . . .	32a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abramson v. William Paterson Coll. of New Jersey</i> , 260 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	7, 17
<i>Argo v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Kansas, Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 1193 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) . . . . .	19
<i>Beason v. United Tech. Corp.</i> , 337 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	20
<i>Bender v. Hecht’s Dep’t Stores</i> , 455 F.3d 612 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) . . . . .	19
<i>Bergene v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement &amp; Power Dist.</i> , 272 F.3d 1136 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) . . . . .	7, 16
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) . . . . .	13
<i>Christian v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 862 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) . . . . .	7, 16, 20
<i>Dey v. Colt Constr. &amp; Dev. Co.</i> , 28 F.3d 1446 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) . . . . .	9
<i>Eiland v. Trinity Hosp.</i> , 150 F.3d 747 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) . . . . .	7
<i>English v. Colorado Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 248 F.3d 1002 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) . . . . .	5, 7, 15

<i>Ercegovich v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 154 F.3d 344 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) . . . . .	7, 15, 16
<i>Gee v. Principi</i> , 289 F.3d 342 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) . . . . .	7
<i>Griffin v. Washington Convention Ctr.</i> , 142 F.3d 1308 (D.C. Cir. 1998) . . . . .	7, 17
<i>Hill v. Lockheed Martin Logistics Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 354 F.3d 277 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holcomb v. Powell</i> , 433 F.3d 889 (D.C. Cir. 2006) . . . . .	19
<i>Kendrick v. Penske Transp. Servs., Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 1220 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) . . . . .	7
<i>Kientzy v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 990 F.2d 1051 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) . . . . .	16
<i>LaBove v. Raftery</i> , 802 So. 2d 566 (La. 2002) . . . . .	20
<i>Laxton v. Gap, Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 572 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) . . . . .	11
<i>Llampallas v. Mini-Circuits, Lab, Inc.</i> , 163 F.3d 1236 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) . . . . .	7, 17
<i>Long v. Eastfield Coll.</i> , 88 F.3d 300 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) . . . . .	7
<i>Lust v. Sealy, Inc.</i> , 383 F.3d 580 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) . . . . .	8, 10, 11, 17



<i>Millbrook v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 280 F.3d 1169 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) . . . . .	19
<i>Ocana v. American Furniture Co.</i> , 91 P.3d 58 (N.M. 2004) . . . . .	20
<i>Pippin v. Burlington Res. Oil &amp; Gas Co.</i> , 440 F.3d 1186 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) . . . . .	19
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) . . . . .	12, 13, 14, 18
<i>Rios v. Rossotti</i> , 252 F.3d 375 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) . . . . .	7
<i>Rose v. New York City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 257 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	7
<i>Russell v. McKinney Hosp. Venture</i> , 235 F.3d 219 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) . . . . .	7, 8, 15, 17, 18
<i>Santiago-Ramos v. Centennial P.R. Wireless Corp.</i> , 217 F.3d 46 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2000) . . . . .	15, 16
<i>Shager v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 913 F.2d 398 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) . . . . .	4, 6, 11
<i>Simms v. Oklahoma ex rel. Dept. of Mental Health &amp; Substance Abuse Servs.</i> , 165 F.3d 1321 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) . . . . .	19
<i>Stacks v. Southwestern Bell Yellow Pages, Inc.</i> , 27 F.3d 1316 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) . . . . .	7, 16

*Stallings v. Hussmann Corp.*,  
447 F.3d 1041 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) . . . . . 19

*Stimpson v. City of Tuscaloosa*,  
186 F.3d 1328 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) . . . . . 7

*Walden v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.*,  
126 F.3d 506 (3d Cir. 1997) . . . . . 7

*Wascura v. City of South Miami*,  
257 F.3d 1238 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) . . . . . 7, 17

*Willis v. Marion County Auditor’s Office*,  
118 F.3d 542 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) . . . . . 7

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . . 1

29 U.S.C. § 621 . . . . . 20

42 U.S.C. § 1981 . . . . . 20

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(2)(a)(1) . . . . . 1, 2, 6, 18, 20
